TORQUE CASING HORIZONTAL SPLIT
SCREWS TO 720 FT.-LBS.

NOTE:

INSTALL ST. ELL. {ITEM 159)

SO THAT ORIFICE PLUG (ITEM 167) IS
FACING SUCTION SIDE OF COMPR.
AND SLIGHTLY DOWN.

A
NN

D (6) OF ITEM 5 TO USED D
IN HOLES STADDLING CASING
VARY GASKETS TO POSITION RID BRG. HSG. END SPLIT 2 ABOVE AND 4 BELOW
ROTOR IN CENTER OF AXIAL
TRAVEL.
10 5
TORQUE SCREWS TO 4
300 FT.-LBS. ™
COUPLING END
TORQUE SCREWS
TO 900 FT.-LBS.
) €
193 - YARY GASKETS 8, 19. 820 TG OBTAIN
68 ~1/3 L HEIGHT AS SHOWN. MEASURE
s H- 5 TRRAYE SCREWS TO SPACE WITH SHAFT HELD AGAINST THRUST
l 23 e 22 BRG. ITEM I27.
70
\ 7 1 30
72
S ] Z XNy 2 18 Y13 Y20
161 S | 33
NOTE: 16 78159 126 | \ = @
c TIGHTEN CAP SCREW \ (38 > c
TO 155 FT.-LBS. 0 125} A (i 20 N 8
a@ WITH TORQUE WRENCH 995 N = -
= 137 124 g N
138) (143 225
Z 520 78 78 78 78 218 :
_ T e -~ R 337 ——
0I5 NOM. CL. 590) 222
) (7 A 126 . \@
H ] 109 &
X \@ 1441140 129 MAX CL ” “§
o <K
> ’ 132Y131) /(33 27 = 20) = 8 g b
H
| 39 &3 28 88 . @
| | VARY GASKETS 131, @ 27
AND 132 TO OBTAIN 96 35 @ @
_0I5 CLEARANCE 2y (us %
n : p—
Vg 29 99 N | p——— - 3
/ . i < S vz |
@ W 7€ 101
B B
178 7 2 7, 77
102 — — N\

TORQUE SCREWS
TO 900 FT.-LBS.

TORQUE SCREWS
TO 25 FT.-LBS.

7707
77

/] ] \

N N
AT AN 757 A7 .
. \\ ; \ ] g

(6) OF ITEM 5 TO BE USED IN
HOLES STRADDLING CASING SPLIT,
2 ABOVE & 4 BELOW.

l

NOTES:
. VACUUM HOLD TEST REQUIRED. 4. NITROGEN LEAK TEST COMPRESSOR AND 6. THIS IS AN R-I34A MIX COMPRESSOR
ALL COMPRESSOR COMPONENTS. AFTER APPLICATION WHICH REQUIRES YORK "y* OIL,
2. HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESS. 375 P.S.1.G RUN-IN (BEFORE SHIPMENT) PRESSURIZE CHARGE AND FLUSH WITH YORK *J" O1L ONLY.
1/2 HOUR (OBSERVED) TO 275 P.S.1.G. MOMENTARILY E(iEFORE ) DO NOT MIX OILS.
REDUCING TO TEST PRESSURE (OBSERVED). _ o
3. AIR/NITROGEN LEAK TEST PRESS. 250 P.S.1.6G. O 8 1775 3 9 O!
(OBSERVED) 5. THE FOLLOWING YORK SPECIFICATIONS
APELY 190 SOMPRESSOR, AND COMPONENTS: YORK INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
A s
REV.) CHE. REV.| CHB. REV. CHG. *ALL PROPRIETARY RIGHTS | DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
Rev DATE REVISION RECORD fo- | oRr. | ek "LEV_ DATE REVISION RECORD fo- | or- | o |REY{oaTe REVISION RECORD Noo ] DR | OK J R niE stmeeT narTer . | Do NaT Soar: COMPR., TURBO MATERIAL
S598 HEREDF ARE RESERVED, TOLERANCES PER ENG. STD. M—282]| 555 RIVERHAWK cPLg. |TYPE ENG. STD.
- NEW 3805 AND NO PERMISSION 1S MULTI-STAGE PART NO.
A J4-30-09)SEE SHT.2 FOR REV. 2222 1 Awo]DRaG ﬁm#&%gﬂﬁ REF. DWG. CUT 81ZE
B J3-02-09§SEE SHT.2 FOR REV. 9227 [ awofogel OR IN PART, OR DISCLOSE
C §-0-09 |SEE SHT. 2 FOR REV. 3222 IBLK]AWD ANY OF THE INFORMATION NAME DATE Si1ZE CAGE NO DRAWING NUMBER
%P%lom%%ﬂz £ DR B.L KNAUB 01-20-09
BY YORK INTERNATIONAL éf;ifgf@"f%ﬁo 02-25-09 D 6 6 9 3 5 381- 17401~ 000
CORPORATION®.
i " Twr. = LBS. Jortc. no. 381-163580 SHEET 1 OF 2
£S5.08-177533.COMPR.381-17401.SHT|
8 7 6 5 f 4 3 2 [




8 7 6 5 & 4 3 2 ]
PART NO. ITEM | QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM| QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM| QTY. DESCRIPTION
A, — 021-13985 193 | 3 |FLAT HEAD HACH. SCREW NO. 10 X 3/8 021-11654 101 | 16 |12 POINT CAPSCREN, 374 X 6 381-174758 11 1 |COUPLING GUARD
| ASSEMBLE ALL PIPE THREADS THAT CROSS AN INTERNAL/EXTERNAL A\ [026-11179 194 | 1 [HORIZONTAL SPLIT GASKET. 1732 381-126220001 | 102 | 1 |PISTON RING HOUSING * A\]029-25627 2 | 1 |RIVERHAWK COUPLING
PRESSURE BOUNDARY WITH ITEM 224 (SEALER. 20, ASSEMBLE ALL 079-13618B 195 | 1 |PUBLICITY NAMEPLAIE 029091180 |103 | 1 |STEP SEAL BEV. PISTON RING 021-11886 4 | 52 [HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1-1/8 x 4-1/2
. THREADS ARE TO BE ASSEMBLED PER N385 e 064-196030 1207 | 4 |WELD FLANGE 021-11505 109 | 16 |12 POINT CAP SCREW. 1/4 X 5/8 021-11192 5 | 43 [HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1-1/8 X 4
2 /N INDICATES RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS. * /\[o81-07081 208 | 4 |GASKET. 1/16 076-039198 110 | 1 |RETAINING COVER 021-08948 7 ] 18 |ORIVE SCREW NO.4 X 5/16 LGC.
2 021-14289 209 | 16 |12 PGINT CAP SCREW 7/8 X & /\[081-054530 111 | 1 |[RETAINING COVER GASKET 029-13187R 8 | 1 [ROTATIONAL NAMEPLATE
AT~/ 4 3. >k THESE ITEMS TO BE BOXED & SHIPPED WITH COMPR. 381-174390 {214 | 1 |PRV ACTUATOR AND HANDWHEEL ASSY. 081-013750 [ 112 | 1 ISEAL RING HOUSING 381-176020 9| 1 |PRY DEVICE
c < SESY 4. SEE SALES ORDER FOR DATA NAMEPLATE PART NUMBER. 013-02280 215 1.00! |[SEALFR, PST 567 023-04268 113 I |PIPE PLUG, SOCKET 3/4 sQ. /\j081-05698A 10 2 |COMPRESSOR END GASKET 1/16 )
Y /\[028-12200 216 | 3 |0" RING, 1-1/8 1D X 1/8 SECT /\[081-05442a [ 114 | 1 |SEAL RING HOUSING GASKET, 1732 381-174160 11| 1 |CASING
/ O NEVADA 3300 SERIES MOMTOR AL CESion PERATIONAL cONSTIINS. /\[081-037638 1217 | 1 |PRV COVER GASKET, 1/16 021-18813 115 | 16|12 POINT CAP. SCREW 1/2 X 5 021-13334 12 | 6 |12 POINT CAP SCREW 1/2 X 1-1/4
SET THEM AT -7.3 TO -7.7 V DURING ASSEMBLY. A\[076-179258 218 | 2 |GAS SEAL RING 076-33882A 117 | 2 |DISCH. SHAFT PROBE BRACKET 021-11933 16 | 12 [12 PGINT CAP SCREW 1/2 X 1-1/2
/ 6. KEYPHASOR PROBE SHALL BE SET THE SAME WAY AS RADIAL PROBES. * /\[064-388158 1219 | 4 |A4 SEAL CLIP 021-01379 118 | 4 |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW. 174 X 3/4 081-17423A003 | 17 | 1 |PRV HOUSING
b THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT ON VOLTAGE OUTPUT IN SERVICE. A\ [676-040758 220 | 2 |4 SEAL RING 021-05267 119 § 4 [HELICAL SPRING LOCKMASHER, 1/4 /\|081-054378003 | 18 | 2 [SHAFT SEAL GASKET, 1/16™ THICK
7. AXIAL PROBE SHALL OUTLET -5.15 TO -9.05 V SIGNAL TO BENTLY * /A\lo76-0d0198 221 | 4 |n4 SEAL CLIP /\|025-20380 120 | 2 |DISCHARGE RADIAL PROXIMITY PROBE 3300 NoV | ,A\J081-054378002 | 18 | 2 |SHAFT SEAL GASKET. 1/32° THICK
NEVADA Eﬁq%'gE%Eﬁﬂoy'DTSg[&T ADSESSE'%&P%VT%‘gg%FfOONND'TTAgNS- 029145670 1222 | 20 |HELICAL SPRING * 1076-462768 120 | 1 IPROTECTIVE SLEEVE /\[081-054378001 | 20 | 2 |SHAFT SEAL GASKET, 1/64" THICK
FORWARD THRUST BEARING AND USE THE ACTUAL SIGNAL TO ZERO 013-03056 274 | .002 |SEALER, 277 * [076-46275R  |122 | 1 |NANDREL 081-174230001 | 21 | I |BEARING HOUSING
THE MONITOR AT COMMISIONING. 029-14568 225 1 4 JINSERT PIN, 1/8 X 1 /\]025-40030 123 | 1 |DISCHARGE BEARING RTD 021-15645 22 1 12 J12 POINT £8P SCREW 7/8 X 4
8. ITEMS 29 & 221 T0 BE USED FOR INSTALLATION OF 381-15514D008 | 227 | 1 |DIFFUSER ENTRANCE VANE /\[064-376828 [ 124 | 1| |SLEEVE BEARING 029-03989 23 |2 |INSERT PIN, 1/4 x5/8
SUCT. END & DISCH. END A-4 SEALS RESPECTIVELY. 054-340140011 {228 | 8 |DIFFUSER VANE 029-05700 125 | 1 INSERT PIN 1/8 X 3/4 081-05455A 24 | 1 |A4 SEAL SLEEVE GASKET
9. AFTER PROBES ARE CONNECTED TO FEEDTHRUS WRAP THE CONNECTION 081-174330 {229 | 1 |LAST STAGE EXIT PLATE 029-03990 126 | 2 |INSERT PIN 1/8 X 9716 /\[081-054548 25 | 1 |PRV SLEEVE GASKET. 1/16
T D AR T R o R TLI HEAT SHRINCABLE TUBING OVER TAPE 029-05873 230 | 1 |INSERT PIN 3/8 X 3/ A\[029-140388 127 | T |THRUST BEARING /\J081-02463C_ | 26 | 1 |SHAFT SEAL COLLAR
ASSENBLE PROBE INTO INTERNAL PROBES. WAIT UNTIL AFTER FINAL BEARING INSPECTION 029-14213 231 | 2 |INSERT PIN 172 1 3 029-23075 129 | 1 |INSERT PIN 3/8 X [ \[028-13705 27 |2 |O-RING. 4-1/4 10 X 3/16 SECT
PUMP HSG. USING OIL. FOR ALL PROBES MOUNTED IN THE PUMP HSG. ASSEMBLY. 021-12317 732 | 4 |12 POINT CAP SCREW 374 X 3-1/2 /\[08i-164218 |131 | 2 |GIL PUNP HOUSING GASKET. 1/64 029-04545 28 | 2 |INSERT PIN 3/16 X 7/16
KEYPHASOR PROBE VIEW A-A 10. STAMP_LETTER DESIGNATION FOR EACH PROXIMITY PROBE NEXT TG 029-06512 233 | 14 |INSERT PIN 1/2 X 1-3/4 /\[081-164228 132 | 6 |OIL PUMP HOUSING GASKET, 0.005 029-08213 29 | 1 |RETRINING RING
—_— (TS APPROPRIATE FEEDTHRU HOLE ON EXTERIOR OF SUMP. 021-05214 234 | 4 [HELICAL SPRING LOCKWASHER 3/4 /\[081-164200 {133 | 1 |CENIRIFUGAL 8IL PUTP 029-05700 30 | 1 JINSERT PIN 178 X 3/4
1. THE FOLLOWING REVERSE AXIAL SETPOINTS ARE APPLICABLE AT x  [021-1383 235 | 4 |HEX HD. CAP SCREN L X 4 A\[081-16417C [134 | 1 |VOLUTE SEAL RING AJ081-17434C 31 | 1 |SLEEVE GEARING
SOMMLSS1OMING BASED ON SHAFT CLEARANCE MEASURED USING THE 381-082470__| 237 | 1 |TAGGING INSIRUCTION 081-164148 | 135 | 2 [OIL PUNP HOUSING GASKET. .00 064-386620 | 33 | 1 PRV SLEEVE
013-01678 241 | .001 |SERLER, THREADLOCKER 243 /\[081-16419C  [136 | 1 |REVERSE THRUST BEARING 023-04208 35 | 1 |PIPE PLUG 3/4 NPT
CLEARANGE PLUS 2 i SETPOINT 15 BASED ON THE MEASURED 05419801 247 | 3 |WELD FLANGE 029-07177 137 | 1_|INSERT PIN. /4 X 3/8 % [062-142308 | 37 | ¢ |GUIDE RuD
* A\[081-05835 248 | 3 |GASKEI. 1/16 /A\[021-11629 138 | 1| |12 POINT CAP SCREW 5/8 x 4 021-11741 38 | 12 |12 POINT CAP SCREN, 174 X 3/4 c
Po(BE SoMNECTED 10 T TEVERSE AXIAL SHLTOOUN SETPOINT 1S BASED ON THE 071-11673___| 249 | 12|12 POINT CAP SCRER 5/8 % 3-1/2 38164158 139 | 1 |DIL PUIP ROUSING 064366598 | 39 | 1 |RETAINING SLEEVE
T & [ I\ ADDITION, THE MEASURED AXIAL CLEARANGE LIMITS ARE _ J021-31851 140 | 8 |12 POINT CAP SCREW 3/4 X 7 081-054398 40 | 1 |RETAINING SLEEVE GASKET
X / 012" TO 019", CONSULT FACTORY SERVICE PRIGR TO A\loz1-14108 141 | 3 |12 POINT CAP SCREN 1/4 X 1-1/7 023-02174 41§ 2 [UNION, 3/4 NPTI
T A ATTEMPTING T0 ADJUST THRUST CLEARANCE. A\lo75 29378 142 | 2 |AXIAL PROXINITY PROBES 3300 NSV Alozsazsis 48 | 1 |SUCTION BEARING RTD
—— SRR Y,
EXCESS WIRE TO BE A 9 RECOMMENDED MONITOR SETTINGS 081-16418C__ [143 | 1 |PUNP COVER 023-14661 49 | 7 IPIPE NIPPLE. 3/4 X 3
%‘f%ﬁagtgﬁgggggs 4 021-18590 144 1 2 |12 POINT CAP SCREW 3/8 X 4 081-052408 S0 | 1 |ADAPTER
ITEM 145, ' 3300 NVs SERIES 7 METER SYSTEN 025-09607 145 | 14 |CABLE STRAP /\[625-29381 52 | 2 ISUCTION RADIAL PROXINITY PROBE 3300 N9
SECTION C-C PROBE LA T /\1025-37135 149 | 2 |DUAL FEEOTHROUGH 021-14613 53 | 18 |TUBE CLANP, 3/16 60
035-00793 150 | 2 |AXIAL PRUBE MARKER 021-03745 54 | 17 [PAN HEAD MACH. SCREW, NO.10-24 X 3/8
RADIAL | 2.0 MiL 2.4 MIL 021-14613 151 | 3 |TUBE CLANF 3/16 0D A\ [025-32138 55 | 1 [SUCTION OUAL FEEOTHROUGH
) A\[025-31238 153 | 1 |SINGLE FEEDTHROUGH 035-00800 56 | 2 |HORIZONTAL PROBE MARKER -
NOTE: AXIAL S MIL 10 mIL 0753
TO BE CONNECTED USE {2) CLAMPS AT EACH TAPPED [ FORWARD ) -39984 154 1 JRTD FEEDTHRGUGH 035-00814 57 2 |VERTICAL PROBE MARKER
TO BE CONNECTED TO TO RADIAL PROBES | HOLE LOCATION TURNED 180° FROM 035-00803 155 1 |KEYPHASGR MARKER % |076-462618 58 1 |PROTECTIVE SLEEVE
AXIAL PROBES B D I it S A T L e REAR BRG. AXTAL SEE SEE A\ [025-29388 156 | 1 |KEYPHASOR % [076-462600 50 | 1 IMANOREL
ot SECURE WIRES SHOWN IN RTD (REVERSE) | NOTE 11| NOTE 11 023-17899 159 | 1 |FLBOW, 90 DEG. 1/8 NPTI X 1/8 NPIE /A\|064-127560024 | 67 | 1 [RETAINING RING
10 BE CONNECTED To 2 023-06807 160 | 7 |CONNECTOR /\[064-168970022 | 68 | 1 |LABYRINTH SEAL RING
ITEM 120. SEE VIEW 6-6 V/ : . 003-00957 161 | 4 [TuBING /\[064-16976 69 | 4 |ANTI-ROTATION DISK
EXCESS WIRE T0 BE 0006 TLR. MAX. PUMP 2% NOTES FOR 5300 Nvs SERIES PROBES: 064368138162 | 1 |ADAPTER A\[084°168980017 | 70 | 1 |LABYRINTA SEAL RING
WITH CABLE STRAPS, O T aNOUT USE INDICATOR 1o |- USE LOCTITE THREADLOCKER 243 (ITEM 241) ON ALL PROBE 023-14681 164 | 1 |PIPE NIPPLE /\[0B4-168380017 | 71 | 1 |LABYRINTH SEAL RING
TEM 145. 562 LOCKING NUTS. MAX. ALLOWABLE TORQUE = 65 IN. LE. 364-08604L__ 166 | 2 JOIL FLININATOR A\[064-T68980018 ] 72 | 1 |LABYRINTH SEAL RING
KEYPHASOR =7.3 T0 -7.7 YOLTS Q 2. TIGHTEN PROBE T0 FEEDTHRU CONNECTORS HAND TIGHT AND 081-01848A003 | 167 | 1 |ORIFICE PLUG A\[067-168980018 | 73 | 1 |LABYRINTH SEAL RING
(:042 GAP REF.) EXCESS WIRE TO BE THEN TURN AN ADDITIONAL 1/8 TURN WiTH WRENCH. 081-174230002 | 168 | 1 |SUNF FOUSING Al[sa-181700 78 | 4 [SHAET LAYRINTH B
ASSEMBLE PROBE INTO e WM CABLE STRAPS. 2R5 /\[081-056990 [ 171 | 1 |COMPRESSOR END GRSKET 1732 AT 751 1 [ROTOR
PUMP HSG. USING OIL ITEM 145. . /\[081-057008 172 | 1 |COMPRESGOR END GASKET 1/64 381-174290 80 | 1 |DIFFUSER
(.Z)'szgAF?RgFV)OLTS SECTION A-A 064-159488  [173 | 1 [CENTRIFUGAL OIL PUMP CONNECTION 381-174300 8t | 1 |DIFFUSER
AXIAL PROBES ’ ’ 023-08051 174 | 1 |ELBOW. 90 DEG. TUBE SIZE 2 X 2 381-174310 82 1 1 [DIFFUSER
1t & 081-164888 175 | 1 [JET PUMP BODY 381-17432D 83 | 1t |DIFFUSER
/\[081-054460 {176 | 1 |JET PUMP NOZZLE GASKET 1/16 029-25320 87 1 2 |COLLAR
@/"‘ [gllgngAP_?élﬁggus 075-007288 | 177 | 1 |JET PUTP NOZZLE 081-17415 88 | 2 |INTERNAL EQUALIZING LINE
SEeTON DD SEE NOTE 8 ﬁ%?o[@%&% %SCTI%ETDB%TA{CL%E&ED 021-11141 178 | 8 |12 POINT CAP SCREW 3/8 X 1-1/4 064-136638 89 | 12 [INTERNAL EQUALIZING WASHER
TO INTERFERE WITH GASKET SURFACE. /\]081-16513C 179 2 {SUMP COVER GASKET 1/16 029-08386 90 6 TWO PIECE CONTRACTING RING
381-16800C | 180 | 1 [OIL SUMP COVER 025-08331 g1 | 5 |INTERNAL RETAINING RING
(TYp.2) % q_[@ [@ SEE NOTE 4 182 | 1 |OATA NAMEPLATE 079-082508 92 | 6 JUNIVERSAL SPRING
62 » e N 029-135700002 | 183 | 1 |PATENT NANEPLATE 064-17311A 93 | 6 |RETAINING WASHER
RADIAL PROBE RADIAL PROBE il % = 081-17424C__ 187 | 1 |SHAFT SEAL COVER /\[064-38119c071 | 94 | 1 |BALANCE PISTON SEAL RING
(VERT.) (HORIZ.) H % 16D A TR OBE RADIAL PROBE A\[075-137660017 | 188 | 1 |SHAFT SEAL RING 029-04988 95 | 1 JINSERT PIN 3/8 X 1.1/
EP— INSTALL MARKERS 064-305928 | 189 | 1 |SPRING RETAINING WASHER /\|064-38123068 | 96 | 1 |BALANCE PISTON SPRING WASHER
(.042 GAP REF.) gfggg;g[g,gggm 029-137708005 | 190 | 12 |SHAFT SEAL SPRING 064-115650068 | 97 | 1  |BALANCE PISION COVER
450 450 029-19175 | 191 | 1 |WARNING NAMEPLAIE 021-11190 98 | 16 |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1/2 X 2
WUST BE USED FOR ASSEABCY & INBOARD PROBES SUCTION END / | 364-306088 1192 | 1 |SEAL RETAINING ASSEMBLY 021-05271 99 | 32 [HELICAL SPRING LOCKHASHER 1/2
I ¥ ADAIASN/BSRSEELMIBTLEYM%ZS%@ SSTG-T#JZE H PROTECTIVE SLEEVE, ITEM 58 MUST .BE USED FOR
INBOARD PROBES DISCH. END  OF PROBES. MANGREL Te 55 FOR SETTING OF PROBES. VEW HoH YORK INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
VIEW G-@ YORK, PA. 17405 A
[FEydpate REVISION RECORD cis | oR. | ck. nfg‘,’_- DATE REVISION RECORD GHs. 1 or. | cx. "E’E\‘,’; DATE REVISION RECORD CHS. | or. | cx. ;ﬁ&“gggjgfh?%’s 00 NoT SIONS ARE IN INCHES COMPR.. TURBO MATERIAL
FEFE] HEREOF ARE RESERVED, TOLERANCES PER ENG. STD. M-282 | 555 RIVERHAWK CPLG. |TYPE . ENG. STD.____
- NEW 3509 ", AND NO PERMISSION iS WELDING PER ENG. STD. M-30 MULTI-STAGE PARTNO._____ .
A h+-3009iTEM 9 WAS 38I-16520D. 9222 [Awo DBG" SRANTED 10 REPRODUCE | REF. DWe. cuT SizE
B [03-02-039ADDED * TO {TEMS 219 & 221 %237 1AwolDBG OR IN PART, OR DISCLOSE
C_J42-09 JADDED NOTE Il: REMOVED AXIAL REVERSE SETTINGS | 9292 JBLK]AWD " o TiE INrORUATION R B ANE o DATE | S1zE CAGE NO DRAWING NUMBER
ALEA 8y vork WremmaTiowL  |AnR AT —ozzsos | B [ 66935 | 381-17401-000
CORPORATION.
” Jwr. = LBS, Joris. No.381-1740ID SHEET 2 OF 2
CS.08~177533.COMPR._381-1740).8HT2
8 7 6 5 f 4 3 2 [




